PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 5850

Award No. 214
Cass No. 214
{Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employas
PARTIES TO NSPUTE:
(The Burlington Northern Santa Fe Rallroad (Former
(ATSF Railway Company)
STATEM F CLAIM:

1. The Carrier violated the Agreement on January 14, 2002, when It
removed the Claimant, Mr. 8. D. Hamis, from sarvice, and
subsequently dismissed him for aitegedly viclating Rules 1.6, 1.19,
and 1.25, of the Maintenance of Way Operating Rules; by misusing a
BNSF Company fuel card to make personal purchases, from
December 3-25, 2001,

2. AS a consequence of the violation referred to in part (1), the Carrier
shall return the Claimant to service with seniority and rights
unimpaired, remove any mention of the inckient from his personsl

. - - record, and make- him whole for any wages lost account of this
incident.

EINDINGS

Uponh the whole record and all tha evidence, the Board finds that the panb;
herein are carrier and empioyee within the meaning of the Raitway Labor Act, as
amended. Further, the Board is duly constituted by Agreement, has jurisdiction of the
Parties and of the subject matter, and the Parties to this dispute were given dus notice of
the hearing thereon.

OI; 3anuary 3.“2002. the éarfier wrohE!airmnt ;dvising_hlm an Invntlgatl&i was

being convened:

«.for the purpose of ascertaining the facts and determining your
responsibility if any, in connection with your possible violation of Rules 1.8,
119 and 1.26 of the Maintenance of Way Operating Rules, in effect,
January 31, 1999 as supplemented or amended, In connection with your
alieged misuse of BNSF company fuel card, December 3, 2001 through
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December 25, 2001, while working as Welder neadquartered at Pampa, TX,
on the Kansas Division.”

The Investigation was held ae schaduled, and on February 12, 2002, Claimant was
advised that for the reasons set forth in the notice of Investigation, he was dismissed
from the services of the Carrier (Claimant had been suspended from service on
December 27, 2001, pending the ﬁndinﬁu of the Investigation).

The matter of credit card misuse came to fight when the Division Englmr was
contacted by the Vehicle Fleet Dopartment who adylud Truck 93809 was in the shop for
rapairs and that the bill would ba rather high. Since it was an older truck, woukd he want

it repalnd or was it due to be replaced shortly.

Tho Divislon Enﬁlmr did an audit of the vehicle as contained in the computer

and found one notation that someone had put hydraulic fluld in with the brake fluid. The -
Division Engineer launched a further comthlr search to determine who the driver was,
and found @ paper trail of gas purchases made with the credit card assigned to the
vehicle for dates he knew the truck was in for repairs, He found two employees who
were assigned to the truck, He deveioped some turther information, then calied in the
company police believing there might be some fraud being committed relating to the
misuse of the crodﬁ card,

The company police investigated and found the card was usad fraudulently some
14 times from at least December 6 through December 25, 2001.

The police went to several statons to determine It they could be assisted In their
investigation By describing, If they could, the party who used the card or bettar yet, did

the stations have any camera records. They found a station in Arfington, ‘I’oxn. where

the card was used at 0754 hours on December 18, 2001, that had the latest in
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survelitance cameras and the station did furnish the company police what they needed to
develop a video,

At that hour on that date, the videc shows a blus Dodge Durango fueling In on one
sida of the pump and s red SUV pull up to the opposite side which was driven by a
person later positively identified as the Claiknant by an experienced company bollco
pergon, Claimant started pumping gas in the Durango, then switched the hose to the red
SUV without shutting down the pump.

Claimant ¢challenged the video as being too grainy for an adsquate identification,
conterxding the Individual wore braids whereas he did not.  The red SUV was never
identified as belonging to Claimant, but he did own a blue Dodge Durango identical to the

one in the video.

Claimant denied that neither the woman driver nor the younger girl who drove the
Durango were any relation to him. .

Claimant also produced a statement that on December 16, 2001, which reflects the
use of his ATM card at Amarillo on December 16, 2001, which is about 380 miles from
Artington. ARhough an effort was made to determine the time the ATM card was used on
December 18, 2001, the Board finds that Claimant was merely speculating that the figure
124900 was meant to be 1249 and nc seconds.

The two drivera for Truck 93809 were Claimant and Lead Welder 8. F. Hutton. The
truck was released from the shops on December 21, 2001. On Decmb_cr 23, 2001, Lead
Woeider Hutton was called out and took Truck 93809 to complete the work required. He
ranoutofgasbuthada b galldn can full in the truck and used that to get w a s!ation in

Pampa. After filling the tank, he could not locate the credit card that should have been
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foft in the truck. He called Claln_\anl who, after checking his peckets, sald he had the
card and he would stop around on the 24" to settie the bill. He did not pay until the 25™.
After he hung up the phone with the Lead Welder, Claimant sald he discovered the card
he had in his pocke! wes the ATM card and not the company credit card assigned to
vehicle 93309, On the moming of the 25*, he said he went to the repalr yard, got into the
truck and dug out his other shirt or jacket he had wadded up and stuffed behind the seat.
He found the card which he then used to pay the bill his partner had run up on December
| 23, 2001,

The only problem with Claimant's story at this juncture is that the card was used

on December 22, 24 and a second time on the 25", but as with the other two dates, l.e. 22
& 24, the card was used Jn Amarillo within one mile from Claimant’s addreas. If it was in
his shirt or jacket pocket wadded up behind the seat of the truck while it was at the
repair yard at Pampa, then how could it be used in Amarillo by anyone? “The only loglcal
answer is that it was not stuffed in the jacket pocket wadded up behind the sest in the
truck, but that Claimant did have the credit card when contacted by the Lead Waider.
Ancther fact of this matter is that each credit card is issued for a specific vehicle,
pius it cannot be used without inputting an employse’s work number. The work number
used in each of the 14 cases of misuse is that of ancther Welder who Claimant had
worked with briefly In the Summer of 2001. Somehow, Claimant obtained that number
and it was used %o activate the credit card. The party whose work number was used
denied ever being at the piaces where the card was used on the dates it was used

fraudulently.

It cannot be said for any certainty that Claimant used the card ail 14 times, but

-’
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when considering the use on the dates of December 23, 24 & 28, 2001, when he did
obviously use the card, it adds strong argument that he did so on the 16™ and on the
other dates ans well.

The Organkzation raised a procedural argument contending the Division Engineer
signed the notice of the Investigation, testified at the Investigation, and then bsucd the
discipline; thus, Claimant was not afforded a fair Invuﬁaaﬁén.

The Board does belleve such handling should be avoided, but Claimant was not
treated unfairly as there was an independent review of the Investigation by the Labor

Reiations Department and they did concur with the Division Enginser's decision. This

. -=——Reard-also concurs with-the-decisionto-dismiss —Theft cannotrbetolsrited and even a

clean record does not mitigete the discipline.

Claim denied.

This Board, after consideration of the dispute Identified above, hereby orders that

an award favorabie to the Claimant{s) not be made.

faby XD Noobs

Robert L. Hicks, Chakman & Neutral Member

Rick 5. Wehril, Labor Member Thomas M. Rohling, Carrier

Dated: fec v bo Hﬁ, 2002




